
BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN HALL
DUKE STREET

BARROW-IN-FURNESS

Monday 8th July 2019

To expedite the business of the meeting, Members are requested to give the 
Executive Director adequate notice of any Amendment which they propose to raise.

To:   The Members of Barrow Borough Council

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen

You are hearby summoned to attend a meeting of BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL to be 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at the TOWN HALL, BARROW on TUESDAY, 16TH 

JULY, 2019 COMMENCING AT 5.30 PM for the transaction of the business specified 

below:

Executive Director
_______________

Prior to the business of the meeting, Prayers will be offered.

Business

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 
to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they have already declared in the Register,  as well as any other registrable 
or other interests.  



2.  MINUTES.  

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 28th March, 2019 5

Minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 20th May, 2019 7 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 4th June, 2019 21 - 55

3.  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

4.  ANNOUNCEMENTS.

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and/or Head of the Paid 
Service.

5.  LIST OF ENGAGEMENTS CARRIED OUT BY THE MAYOR AND 
DEPUTY MAYOR.  

57 - 58

6.  (A) TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEES AND 
CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS:-                                                          59 - 68

(1) Planning
(2) Licensing Regulatory
(3) Licensing
(4) Executive
(5) Audit
(6) Overview and Scrutiny

(B) QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Council has agreed that time be set aside for questions to the Leader of the 
Council.

Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4 set out the procedure for questions to the 
Leader and the notice period required.

The Leader will also take any questions without notice relevant to the reports 
and minutes detailed on the agen

7.  APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES.  69

8.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER RULE 11

To consider the following motion signed by Councillors Preston and M. A. 
Thomson:-

We are asking the Council to consider the following actions, which have been 
brought forward after the SEND Crisis Day in May and further discussions with 
the planning committee:-



1. Identify an official point of contact between the Council and Parents and 
Carers Disability Groups to improve communication and understanding 
between the policy makers and those most affected by SEND reforms.

2. Formally acknowledge the difficulty accessing Early Assessment and Early 
Interventions by our local families and schools (Nationally recognised as 
having a significant impact on future attainment by those with SEND).

3. Discuss and promote fair and consistent access to SEND support.  This 
includes SEND investment in Cumbria to reduce the need for placements in 
out of county independent specialist schools.

9.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER RULE 11

To consider the following motion signed by Councillors M. A . Thomson and 
Husband:-

Climate Emergency 2019

Council confirms that we are facing a climate emergency.

Council acknowledges that climate change is occurring, that man-made 
greenhouse gas emissions are a primary cause and that climate change will 
continue to have far reaching effects on people and places, the economy, society 
and environment in the Borough, across the UK and across the world.

Council now urges government to recognise this urgency and to work with local 
authorities, health services, businesses, consumers, farmers, educational 
institutions and all other interested bodies to reduce to net zero as quickly as 
possible our carbon emissions and their equivalents.

Council notes:

The intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s 1.5ºC special report which 
provides, with sobering clarity, the evidence of the impact of climate change.

The wider acknowledgement from some bodies that there is a 50% chance of a 
2ºC rise by the end of this century.

The World Meteorological Organisation in their annual bulletin (November 2018) 
state that carbon dioxide levels hit new highs of 405.5 parts per million (ppm) in 
2017, up to 403.3 ppm in 2016 and 400.1 ppm in 2015.

The UN Gap Report published before the COP24 in Poland in December 2018, 
reminding us that the Paris Agreement targets are off track.

UK Met Office’s 2018 Prediction offering an assessment of what we can expect to 
experience – higher sea levels, rise in temperatures, disrupted rainfall patterns, 
and as we have seen recently, flooding, overheating and torrential unpredicted 
rain.



Climate Change Policy and Action Plan

Council declares a climate emergency and confirms that it is committed to 
reducing its carbon emissions and will establish a working group comprising 
Members, Officers and other interested parties to look at all areas of policy and 
delivery. A Climate Change Policy and Action Plan will be developed to 
demonstrate and clarify our position and ambitions and will be reported to Council 
in Autumn 2019.

10.  TO PASS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION, THAT IS TO SAY:

That the Council authorises the fixing of its Common Seal to any documents to 
give effect to the Minutes and proceedings of the Committees submitted to or 
approved by this meeting and any other matters dealt with at this meeting.



BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held 
at the Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 4.00 p.m. on Tuesday the 28th day of 
March, 2019 to take into consideration and determine upon the following 
subjects, namely: -

1. - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

2. - TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

3. - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT.

4. - TO ORDER THE COMMON SEAL TO BE                          
AFFIXED TO DOCUMENTS.

PRESENT:- Councillor McEwan (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Biggins, 
Blezard, Brook, Cassidy, Gawne, Hamilton, Husband, R. McClure, W. McClure, 
McLeavy, Murray, Pemberton, Pidduck, Preston, Proffitt, Seward, Sweeney, C. 
Thomson, M. A. Thomson and Wall.

Officers Present:- Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), Paula Westwood 
(Democratic Services Officer - Member Support) and Sandra Kemsley 
(Democratic Services Officer).

95 – Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Barlow, Burns, Callister, 
Cassells, Johnston, Maddox, L. Roberts, Thurlow and Williams.

96 – Executive Director Appointment

The Director of Resources had submitted a report to appoint the Executive 
Director proposed by the Interview Panel.

It was moved by Councillor Pidduck and seconded by Councillor Sweeney, and

RESOLVED:- To agree to appoint Samantha Plum to the post of Executive 
Director.

97 – Common Seal

RESOLVED:- That the Council authorises the affixing of its Common Seal to any 
documents to give effect to the Minutes and proceedings of the Committees 
submitted to or approved by this meeting and any other matters dealt with at this 
meeting.

The meeting closed at 4.03 p.m.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the 
Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 2.00 p.m. on Monday the 20th day of May, 
2019 to take into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, 
namely: -

1 - TO ELECT THE CHAIRMAN
[...]
ITTEES.

17 - TO APPOINT THE CHAIRMAN AND                    
MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT                       
FORUM.

18 - TO APPOINT THE FOLLOWING OFFICIAL                 
SPOKESPERSONS:-

Children and Young People
Community Development
Economic Development/Regeneration
Environment and Planning
Equalities and Diversity
Health and Safety
Health and Well-being
Housing
Human Resources
Leisure and Tourism
Licensing and Public Protection
Media
Sport 
Wildlife, Heritage and Culture 

19 - TO ORDER THE COMMON SEAL TO BE AFFIXED                             
TO DOCUMENTS.

Page 8

Agenda Annex



PRESENT:- Councillor McEwan (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Blezard, Brook, Burns, Burley, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. 
Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Hamilton, Husband, Johnston, R. McClure, W. McClure, 
McLeavy, Maddox, Mooney, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Roberts, Robson, 
Seward, Shirley, M. A. Thomson, Wall and Worthington.

Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Executive Director), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), 
Paula Westwood (Democratic Services Officer - Member Support) and Katie 
Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice).

The meeting was opened with prayers by the Council’s Chaplain.  The Mayor 
thanked the Chaplain and gave his best wishes for the future in his new post in 
Penrith.

1 – Election of Chairman and Mayor for 2019/2020

The Chairman invited nominations for the Office of Chairman and Mayor for the 
ensuing year.

The nomination of Councillor Mr Kevin Hamilton was moved by Councillor 
McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow.

There being no further nominations, a vote was taken and Councillor Mr Kevin 
Hamilton was declared elected.

RESOLVED:- That Mr Kevin Hamilton being a Councillor of this Borough, be 
and hereby is elected Chairman and Mayor of this Borough for the ensuing year.

Councillor Mr Kevin Hamilton having made and subscribed to the Declaration 
[...]
declarations of interest had been received.

5 – Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19th March, 2019 were taken 
as read and confirmed.

6 – Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Callister, Preston, 
Ronson and C. Thomson.

7 – To receive any Announcements from the Chairman and/or Head of Paid 
Service

The Mayor welcomed the new Executive Director, Sam Plum.

8 – Election of Councillors

The Executive Director provided details of the results of the Election of 
Councillors held on 2nd May, 2019.  The following persons had been duly 
elected and had each made and subscribed to the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office as a Councillor which was required by law prior to the commencement of 
the Annual Council meeting.

Page 10

Agenda Annex



NO. OF
WARD NAME VOTES RETIRES

Walney North Des Barlow  619    2023
Tony Callister  585    2023
Anita Gwendoline Husband  607    2023

Walney South Frank Cassidy  621    2023
Colin Thomson  613    2023
Helen Wall  565    2023

Barrow Island Allison Johnston  223    2023

Hindpool Anne Burns  610    2023
Dave Pidduck  606    2023
Ann Thomson  570    2023

Central Trevor Biggins  331    2023
Steve Robson  299    2023

Ormsgill Derek Brook  520    2023
Bill McEwan  597    2023
Beverly Ann Morgan  497    2023

Parkside Terry Assouad  572    2023
Iain Mooney  560    2023
Lee Roberts  560    2023

Risedale Kevin Hamilton  572    2023
Hayley Louise Preston  570    2023
Debra Michelle Seward  511    2023

Hawcoat Hazel Edwards  852    2023
Alan James Pemberton  770    2023
Roy Worthington  664    2023

Newbarns Mark Edward Burley  563    2023
Les Hall  523    2023
Wendy Ada McClure  538    2023

Roosecote Derek Gawne  614    2023
Rory McClure  603    2023
Martin David McLeavy  548    2023

Dalton North Daniel Christopher Edwards  639    2023
Sam Ronson  675    2023
Ben Shirley  910    2023

Dalton South Shaun Lee Blezard  563    2023
Wendy Elizabeth Maddox  565    2023
Steve 
[...]
k



BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held 
at the Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 4.00 p.m. on Tuesday the 4th day of 
June, 2019 to take into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, 
namely: -

1. - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

2. - TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

3. - TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE EXECUTIVE                         
COMMITTEE.

4. - TO ORDER THE COMMON SEAL TO BE                          
AFFIXED TO DOCUMENTS.

PRESENT:- Councillor Hamilton (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Biggins, Blezard, Brook, Burns, Burley, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards,             
H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Husband, Johnston, R. McClure, W. McClure, 
McEwan, McLeavy, Mooney, Morgan, Pemberton, Pidduck, Roberts, Robson, 
Seward, A. Thomson, C. Thomson, Wall and Worthington.

Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Executive Director), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), 
Helen Houston (Development Services Manager - Policy, Regeneration and 
Information), Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer) and Katie Pepper 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice).

20 – Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Maddox, Nott and 
Shirley.

21 – Adoption of Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031

The Development Services Manager (Policy, Regeneration and Information) 
gave a short presentation on the Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-2031.

The Executive Director reported that the Council had submitted the Barrow 
Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination on 2nd February, 2018.  The Local Plan hearing sessions had 
taken place in June 2018.

Following the hearings the Council had consulted on a number of main 
modifications which were proposed in order to make the Plan ‘sound’. 

The Planning Inspector had now produced her final report which had concluded 
that, sub
[...]
mes’ School’s Celebration of 
Achievement

14th July 1.00 pm Celebration of Eid at Rampside Village Hall 

2.30 pm Sea Sunday Service – Aldingham Church

16th July 5.30 pm Council 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Reports of the meetings held on 16th April, 21st May, 18th June 
and 9th July, 2019

Recommendations:

There were no recommendations referred to Council from the meetings held on 
16th April, 21st May and 18th June, 2019.

If necessary an addendum to this report will deal with any recommendations from 
the Planning Committee to be held on 9th July, 2019.

Delegated Decisions

The matters determined by the Planning Committee in exercise of the powers 
which have been delegated to the Committee will be detailed in the Minutes of 
the meetings noted above reproduced in Volume 5 2018/19 and Volume 1 
2019/20 of the printed Minutes.

Background Papers

Nil

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Report of the meetings held 23rd May and 27th June, 2019)

Recommendations:

There were no recommendations referred to Council from the meeting held on 
23rd May and 27th June, 2019.

Delegated Decisions

The matters determined by the Licensing Regulatory Committee in exercise of 
the powers which have been delegated to the Committee will be detailed in the 
Minutes of the meetings noted above reproduced in Volume 1 2019/20 of the 
printed Minutes.

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Reports of the meetings held on 23rd May and 27th June, 2019)

Recommendations:

The meetings to be held on 23rd May and 27th June, 2019 had been cancelled.

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
(Reports of the meetings held on 22nd May and 26th June, 2019

Recommendations:

The recommendations of the Executive Committee meeting held on 22nd 
May, 2019 on the Adoption of the Local Plan 2016-2031 were reported to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 4th June, 2019.

The following recommendations have been referred to Council from the 
Executive Committee meeting held on 26th June, 2019.

Executive Committee - 26th June, 2019

1.0 The Fitness of Applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers Licences Policy - Amendment

1.1 The report of the Assistant Director - Regeneration and Built Environment 
detailed a proposed amendment to the Fitness of Applicants for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences Policy (“the Policy”), following 
a recommendation from the Licensing Regulatory Committee on 7th 
March 2019.  The amendment would introduce a ‘Right to Review’ of the 
Public Protection Managers delegated decisions, to the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee.  It was recommended that Section 1.11 of the 
Policy be amended to include the following paragraph:-

 Where drivers’ licences have been refused, or a driver has their licence 
suspended or revoked, the individual will have an optional right of review 
to the Licensing Regulatory Committee. A request for this review must be 
lodged with the Public Protection Manager within 21 days of receiving 
notice of the decision to refuse, suspend or revoke.  This right does not 
affect the statutory right of appeal to the Magistrates Court and is only an 
option. The individual may still chose to appeal directly to the Magistrates 
Court, where applicable, without utilising this optional right of review.

Page 62

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Recommendation:-

To recommend the Council to amend the Fitness of Applicants for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences Policy, to 
include the additional right to review.

2.0 Information Classi
[...]
h, 2019.  The report included the 
General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and 
Financial Reserves.

4.2 Recommendation:-

 To recommend the Council to approve the outturn for 2018/19 
including the movements in reserves.

5.0 Social Media Policy

5.1 The Director of Resources report reminded the Committee that the Social 
Media Policy had last been approved by Council in March 2019 to 
incorporate the use of Instagram for particular services as a means of 
networking with another audience. Further updates were now required as 
the Council’s corporate social media presence was to be established over 
the coming months.

 Within the IT Department the Council’s Web Development and Support 
Officer had the skills and knowledge to allow the Council to create a 
sustainable social media presence.  Updates to the Policy were required 
to ensure that it was clear that the content being posted was the 
responsibility of the creator or author and the posting was the 
responsibility of the IT Department.  A news group or communications 
group may be drawn from services in order to make sure that content was 
captured and published.

 The updated Social Media Policy was considered by the Committee.

 Whilst the changes were self-explanatory and intended to future-proof the 
Policy in the medium term, they did include the use of a Council channel 
on YouTube as a means of communication.

 The updates to the Social Media Policy would allow the Council to 
enhance its communication to the public and may develop into 
communications with the public.

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



5.2 Recommendation:-

To recommend the Council:-

1. To approve the updated Social Media Policy; and

2. To agree that minor revisions to the Social Media Policy, as set out in 
the report, be delegated to the Director of Resources.

Delegated Decisions

The matters determined by the Executive Committee in exercise of the powers 
which have been delegated to the Committee will be detailed in the Minutes of 
the meetings noted above reproduced in Volume 1 (2019/20) of the printed 
Minutes.

Background Papers

Nil

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Report of the meeting held on 21st March, 2019)

Recommendations:

There were no recommendations referred to Council from the above meeting.

Delegated Decisions

The matters determined by the Audit Committee in exercise of the powers which 
have been delegated to the Committee will be detailed in the Minutes of the 
meeting noted above reproduced in Volume 5 (2018/19).

Background Papers

Nil

Page 66

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer:       Executive Director

REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Report of the meetings held on 6th June and 4th July, 2019)

Recommendations:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6th June and 4th July, 2019

1.0 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19

1.1 The Corporate Support Manager presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2018/2019.

 The Council had one Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the remit to 
investigate, scrutinise, monitor, oversee and comment on service delivery 
mechanisms, policy implementation, or any other issue affecting the 
Borough or its residents provided that they had previously been 
considered by either the Executive Committee or Council.

 Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2018/19 was 
Councillors McLeavy (Chairman), Cassidy (Vice-Chairman), Gill, 
Husband, Preston, Proffitt, Heath, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Wall and 
Williams.

 Members had previously agreed to develop a four year work programme 
up to March 2019 and had identified topics for review.  These were 
presented in Table 1 of the report.  The Committee recognised that 
additional urgent items may be identified during the period and they would 
be considered in an appropriate timeframe. 

1.2 Recommendation:- 

To recommend the Council to accept the Annual Report 2018/19.

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Delegated Decisions

The matters determined by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in exercise of 
the powers which have been delegated to the Committee will be detailed in the 
Minutes of the meeting noted above reproduced in Volume 1 (2019/20) of the 
printed Minutes.

Background Papers

Nil

Page 68

Agenda Item 6



COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 16th July, 2019

Reporting Officer: Executive Director

Title:  Appointment of Members to Committees

Summary and Conclusions:

This report deals with a change in the appointment of Members to Committees 
agreed at the Annual Council meeting.

Recommendations:

To agree that the Council confirm the appointment of Councillor Gawne in place 
of Councillor Worthington as a Member of the Housing Management Forum.

Report

The Conservative Group has given notice of its wish to make a change to the 
membership of the Housing Management Forum with the appointment of 
Councillor Gawne in place of Councillor Worthington as a Member of the Housing 
Management Forum.

The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 
places a duty on the Council to give effect to the allocation of seats in 
accordance with the wishes of political groups.

Background Papers

Nil

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 28th March, 2019
	 Minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 20th May, 2019
	 Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 4th June, 2019
	CL04JUNE APPENDIX1

	5 LIST OF ENGAGEMENTS CARRIED OUT BY THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR.
	6 (A) TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS:-
	7 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES.



Minutes of the meeting

BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS
A MEETING OF BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the
Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 5.30 pm. on Tuesday, 16th July, 2019 to take into
consideration and determine upon the following subjects, namely:1.

-

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

2.

-

MINUTES.

3.

-

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

4.

-

ANNOUNCEMENTS.

5.

-

LIST OF ENGAGEMENTS CARRIED OUT BY THE
MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR.

6.

-

(A)

TO
RECEIVE
REPORTS
FROM
THE
FOLLOWING COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER
RECOMMENDATIONS:(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(B)

Planning
Licensing Regulatory
Licensing
Executive
Audit
Overview and Scrutiny

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL.

7.

-

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES.

8.

-

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER RULE 11.

9.

-

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER RULE 11.

10.

-

TO ORDER THE COMMON SEAL TO BE AFFIXED
TO DOCUMENTS.

PRESENT:- Councillor Hamilton (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad,
Barlow, Blezard, Brook, Burns, Burley, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards,
Gawne, Hall, Husband, R. McClure, W. McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox,
Mooney, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Pidduck, Preston, Roberts, Robson, Ronson,
Seward, A. Thomson, C. Thomson and Wall.
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Executive Director), Susan Roberts (Director of
Resources), Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), Paula
Westwood (Democratic Services Officer - Member Support) and Sandra Kemsley
(Democratic Services Officer).

23

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Extraordinary Council held on 28th March, the
Annual Council meeting held on 20th May and the Extraordinary Council meeting held
on 4th June, 2019 were taken as read and confirmed.
24

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Biggins, Johnston, Shirley and
Worthington.
25

Announcements

There were no announcements from the Chairman, Leader or Head of Paid Service.
26

List of Engagements Carried Out by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor

A list of the engagements carried out by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor between 20th
May and 16th July, 2019 had been submitted for information and noted.
REPORTS OF COMMITTEEES
27

Planning Committee

It was moved by Councillor C. Thomson, and
RESOLVED:- That the reports of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on
16th April, 21st May, 18th June and 9th July, 2019 be received.
28

Licensing Regulatory Committee

It was moved by Councillor Callister and seconded by Councillor Seward that the
reports of the meetings held on 23rd May and 27th June be received and that each of
the recommendations contained therein be adopted. An addendum of the meeting
held on 27th June, 2019 had been circulated in advance of the meeting.
RESOLVED:- (i) That the report of the meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Committee
held on 23rd May, 2019 be received; and
(ii) That the report of the meeting held on 27th June, 2019 be received and that each
of the recommendations contained therein be adopted, as follows:1.

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences

RESOLVED:(i)

To permanently delimit the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences, as
suggested by government guidance; and

(ii)

To establish a Work Group with Officers, Members and the Trade to discuss
disability provision.

29

Licensing Committee

The Mayor advised that the meetings of the Licensing Committee scheduled for 23rd
May and 27th June, 2019 had been cancelled.
30

Executive Committee

It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the reports
of the meetings of the Executive Committee held on 22nd May and 26th June, 2019
be received and that each of the recommendations contained therein be adopted.
RESOLVED:- That the reports of the meetings of the Executive Committee held on
22nd May and 26th June, 2019 be received and that each of the recommendations
contained therein be adopted, as follows:1.

The Fitness of Applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
Licences Policy - Amendment

RESOLVED:- To amend the Fitness of Applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Drivers Licences Policy, to include the additional right to review.
2.

Information Classification

RESOLVED:- To adopt the Council’s Information Classification Policy.
3.

Personal Device Acceptable Use Policy

RESOLVED:- To adopt the Council’s Personal Device Acceptable Use Policy.
4.

Outturn 2018/19

RESOLVED:- To approve the outturn for 2018/19 including the movements in
reserves.
5.

Social Media Policy

RESOLVED:(i)

To approve the updated Social Media Policy; and

(ii)

To agree that minor revisions to the Social Media Policy, as set out in the report,
be delegated to the Director of Resources.

31

Audit Committee

It was moved by Councillor Burns, and
RESOLVED:- That the report of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21st
March, 2019 be received.
32

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

It was moved by Councillor McLeavy and seconded by Councillor Cassidy that the
report of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4th July, 2019
be received and that each of the recommendations contained therein be adopted.

There were no recommendations referred to Council from the meeting held on 6th
June, 2019.
RESOLVED:- (i) That the report of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 6th June, 2019 be received; and
(ii) That the report of the meeting held on 4th July, 2019 be received and that each of
the recommendations contained therein be adopted, as follows:1.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19

RESOLVED:- To accept the Annual Report 2018/19.
33

Questions to the Leader of the Council

There had been no questions submitted to the Leader of the Council under notice as
required by Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4.
34

Appointment of Members to Committees

The Executive Director’s report dealt with a change in the appointment of Members to
Committees agreed at the Annual Council meeting.
The Conservative Group had given notice of its wish to make a change to the
membership of the Housing Management Forum with the appointment of Councillor
Gawne in place of Councillor Worthington.
The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 places a
duty on the Council to give effect to the allocation of seats in accordance with the
wishes of political groups.
It was moved by Councillor H. Edwards and seconded by Councillor Hall, and
RESOLVED:- To agree that the Council confirms the appointment of Councillor
Gawne in place of Councillor Worthington as a Member of the Housing Management
Forum.
35

Notice of Motion under Rule 11

The following motion had been signed by Councillors Preston and M. A. Thomson and
had been provided to the Council with Notice under Rule 11:We are asking the Council to consider the following actions, which have been brought
forward after the SEND Crisis Day in May and further discussions with the Planning
Committee:1.

Identify an official point of contact between the Council and Parents and Carers
Disability Groups to improve communication and understanding between the
policy makers and those most affected by SEND reforms.

2.

Formally acknowledge the difficulty accessing Early Assessment and Early
Interventions by our local families and schools (Nationally recognised as having
a significant impact on future attainment by those with SEND).

3.

Discuss and promote fair and consistent access to SEND support. This includes
SEND investment in Cumbria to reduce the need for placements in out of county
independent specialist schools.

The motion had been duly seconded by Councillor M. A. Thomson, a vote was taken
on the motion and it was,
RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to support the motion.
36

Notice of Motion under Rule 11

The following motion had been signed by Councillors M. A. Thomson and Husband
and had been provided to the Council with Notice under Rule 11:Climate Emergency 2019
Council confirms that we are facing a climate emergency.
Council acknowledges that climate change is occurring, that man-made greenhouse
gas emissions are a primary cause and that climate change will continue to have far
reaching effects on people and places, the economy, society and environment in the
Borough, across the UK and across the world.
Council now urges government to recognise this urgency and to work with local
authorities, health services, businesses, consumers, farmers, educational institutions
and all other interested bodies to reduce to net zero as quickly as possible our carbon
emissions and their equivalents.
Council notes:
The intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s 1.5ºC special report which
provides, with sobering clarity, the evidence of the impact of climate change.
The wider acknowledgement from some bodies that there is a 50% chance of a 2ºC
rise by the end of this century.
The World Meteorological Organisation in their annual bulletin (November 2018) state
that carbon dioxide levels hit new highs of 405.5 parts per million (ppm) in 2017, up to
403.3 ppm in 2016 and 400.1 ppm in 2015.
The UN Gap Report published before the COP24 in Poland in December 2018,
reminding us that the Paris Agreement targets are off track.
UK Met Office’s 2018 Prediction offering an assessment of what we can expect to
experience – higher sea levels, rise in temperatures, disrupted rainfall patterns, and as
we have seen recently, flooding, overheating and torrential unpredicted rain.
Climate Change Policy and Action Plan
Council declares a climate emergency and confirms that it is committed to reducing its
carbon emissions and will establish a working group comprising Members, Officers
and other interested parties to look at all areas of policy and delivery. A Climate
Change Policy and Action Plan will be developed to demonstrate and clarify our
position and ambitions and will be reported to Council in Autumn 2019.

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Husband, a vote was taken on the
motion and it was,
RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to support the motion.
37

Common Seal

RESOLVED:- That the Council authorises the affixing of its Common Seal to any
documents to give effect to the Minutes and proceedings of the Committees submitted
to or approved by this meeting and any other matters dealt with at this meeting.
The meeting closed at 6.18 pm.

